8.1.2 Net assets of OMCL as at the date of amalgamation were as follows.

  LKR '000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  288
Intangible assets  86
Deferred tax asset  88,918
Total non-current assets  89,292

Current assets
Inventories  221,470
Trade and other receivables  61,100
Amounts due from related parties  13,357
Current tax receivable  1,162
Cash and cash equivalents  37,094
Total current assets  334,183
Total assets  423,475

Non current liabilities
Employee benefit obligation  (2,555)
Deferred tax liability  (28)
Total non current liabilities  (2,583)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (24,864)
Amounts due to related parties  (451,951)
Total current liabilities  (476,815)

Total liabilities  (479,398)
Net assets  (55,923)

UNITED MOTORS LANKA PLC
Annual Report 2019/2020 73

8.1.3 There are no changes in accounting policies in the Company and no changes in consolidated reserves due to amalgamation
as the OMCL was a fully owned subsidiary of UML.

8.2 Impact on financial statements
Statement of Financial Position Company
 Balance as Adjustment Restated
 previously reported due to balance as at
 31 March 2019 amalgamation 31 March 2019
 LKR'000 LKR'000 LKR'000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 6,565,155 1,438 6,566,593
Investment property 495,630 - 495,630
Intangible assets 187,282 140 187,422
Investments in subsidiaries 222,400 - 222,400
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 197,755 - 197,755
Reimbursable right 68,946 - 68,946
Deferred tax assets 56,323 66,869 123,192
Total non-current assets 7,793,491 68,447 7,861,938

Current assets
Inventories 2,566,995 266,845 2,833,840
Trade and other receivables 2,406,532 61,412 2,467,944
Amounts due from related parties 51,688 2,592 54,280
Current tax receivables - 1,162 1,162
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 249,469 - 249,469
Cash and cash equivalents 380,714 38,173 418,887
Total current assets 5,655,398 370,184 6,025,582
Total assets 13,448,889 438,631 13,887,520

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Stated capital 336,335 - 336,335
Capital reserve 4,242,869 - 4,242,869
Other components of equity 1,355,885 - 1,355,885
Retained earnings 6,254,024 (29,161) 6,224,863
Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 12,189,113 (29,161) 12,159,952

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefit obligations 201,157 1,990 203,147
Deferred tax liabilities 138,597 - 138,597
Total non-current liabilities 339,754 1,990 341,744

Current liabilities
Interest bearing borrowings - 440,927 440,927
Trade and other payables 680,748 28,814 709,562
Amounts due to related parties 59,084 (4,810) 54,274
Current tax liabilities 78,073 - 78,073
Bank overdrafts 102,117 871 102,988
Total current liabilities 920,022 465,802 1,385,824
Total liabilities 1,259,776 467,792 1,727,568
Total equity and liabilities 13,448,889 438,631 13,887,520

UNITED MOTORS LANKA PLC
Annual Report 2019/202074

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD)
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 Company
 Balance as Adjustment Restated
 previously reported due to balance
For the year ended 31 March 2019 amalgamation 31 March 2019
 LKR'000 LKR'000 LKR'000

Revenue from contracts with customers 7,967,928 137,808 8,105,736
Cost of sales (5,557,666) (137,818) (5,695,484)
Gross profit 2,410,262 (10) 2,410,252

Distribution expenses (230,366) (27,002) (257,368)
Administrative and other expenses (1,564,009) (1,604) (1,565,613)
Other income 159,991 13,985 173,976
Profit from operating activities 775,878 (14,631) 761,247
Finance income 201,973 (157) 201,816
Finance cost (78,983) (48,896) (127,879)
Net finance income/(cost) 122,990 (49,053) 73,937
Change in fair value of investment property 27,130 - 27,130
Profit before income tax expense 925,998 (63,684) 862,314
Income tax expense (197,373) 65,424 (131,949)
Profit for the year 728,625 1,740 730,365

Other comprehensive income
Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in the fair value of equity investments at
 fair value through other comprehensive income (86,157) - (86,157)
Re-measurements of post employment benefit obligations 4,039 259 4,298
Deferred tax on re-measurements of post employment benefit obligations (1,623) (71) (1,694)
Other comprehensive income for the year (83,741) 188 (83,553)
Total comprehensive income for the year 644,884 1,928 646,812

UNITED MOTORS LANKA PLC
Annual Report 2019/2020 75

9 OPERATING SEGMENT
An operating segment is a distinguishable component of Group that is engaged in either in providing products or services (business
segment) or in providing products and services with in a particular economic environment (geographical segment) which is subject to
risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

The Group has six reportable segments. These segments offer different products and services and are managed separately as they
require different marketing strategies.

Operating results are reviewed by Group CEO/ED to make decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment for each

[…]

Sri Lankan Rupee (LKR). The Group’s functional currency is LKR in which most of the transactions are denominated, and all other
currencies are considered foreign currencies for reporting purposes.

UNITED MOTORS LANKA PLC
Annual Report 2019/2020 99

Changes in foreign currency exchange rates affect the Group’s cost of purchases. Based on anticipated exchange rate movements
forward booking is considered as a method to minimise risk. Import bills are negotiated at the most favourable rate for the Group.

The exposure to currency risk as at the reporting date are as follows:

Group Company

USD - '000 JPY - '000 USD - '000 JPY - '000

Trade receivables as at 31 March 2020 451 13,761 190 13,761

Trade payables as at 31 March 2020 841 63,626 678 52,635

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Group/Company profits to a reasonable possible change in the US Dollar (USD) and
Japanese Yen (JPY) exchange rate with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the profit before tax due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency
as at 31 March 2020 are as follows;

Increase/decrease in
exchange rate

Group effect on
profit before tax

Company effect on
profit before tax

LKR '000 LKR '000

USD + 5 % (3,869) (4,739)

- 5 % 3,869 4,739

JPY + 5 % (4,526) (3,541)

- 5 % 4,526 3,541

b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from the short term borrowings and investment of excess funds in financial instruments.
Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash/investments held at
variable rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Company has cash and bank
balances including deposits placed with Government and reputed financial institutions. All available opportunities are considered
before making investment decisions.

The global outbreak of the novel COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in consecutive reductions in policy rates and monetary easing

[…]

Defined benefit plan
Return on reimbursable right 7,988 9,194 7,536 8,789
 7,988 9,194 7,536 8,789

Recognised in other comprehensive income
Defined benefit obligations
Actuarial gains/(losses) recognised during the year 8,893 5,449 7,061 6,056
 8,893 5,449 7,061 6,056

Reimbursable right
Gains/(losses) recognised during the year 8,935 (1,746) 8,942 (1,758)
Dividend adjustment to reimbursable right - - (17) -
 8,935 (1,746) 8,925 (1,758)
 17,828 3,703 15,986 4,298

32.7 Actuarial assumptions
Principal actuarial assumptions are as follows:
 Group Company
 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rate of discount as at 31 March 9.3% 11% 9.3% 11%
Future salary increases 9% 10% 9% 10%
Retirement age 55 or 60 years 55 or 60 years 55 or 60 years 55 or 60 years
Staff turnover rate 4% - 9% 5% - 9% 4% 5%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on A67/70 Mortality table, issued by the institute of Actuaries, London, United
Kingdom.

32.8 Sensitivity analysis
Values appearing as defined benefit obligation in the financial statements are sensitive to the changes in financial and non - financial
assumptions used. The estimated impact based on sensitivity analysis carried out is as follows:

 Group Company
 + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

A percentage point change in the discount rate
Effect on the present value of defined benefit obligation (LKR '000) (13,640) 15,333 (12,527) 14,120

A percentage point change in the salary escalation rate
Effect on the present value of defined benefit obligation (LKR '000) 13,896 (12,595) 12,828 (11,594)

UNITED MOTORS LANKA PLC
Annual Report 2019/2020114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/LIABILITIES

33.1 Deferred tax assets
 Group Company
 2020 2019 2020 2019
 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000
   Restated

At the beginning of the year 278,856 67,775 123,192 53,832
Tax losses utilized (58,356) - (58,356) -
Reversal of timing differences – recognised in profit or loss 259,539 212,551 120,067 71,054
Reversal of timing differences – recognised in other comprehensive income (2,490) (1,470) (1,977) (1,694)
At the end of the year 477,549 278,856 182,926 123,192

Composition of deferred tax assets
Property, plant & equipment 3,580 1,509 - -
Retirement benefit obligation 67,644 62,340 60,532 56,909
Provisions 15,026 13,042 543 1,349
Lease liability 80,208 - 80,208 -
Tax losses 311,091 201,965 41,643 64,934
Net deferred tax assets 477,549 278,856 182,926 123,192

According to the Group/Company policy, deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable
profits will be available against which they can be used. The Directors have assessed the post- lockdown economic implications of
COVID-19 pandemic on the Group/Company and is of the view that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused
tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilized.

33.2 Deferred tax liabilities
 Group Company
 2020 2019 2020 2019
 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000
   Restated

At the beginning of the year 137,718 104,796 138,597 103,419